
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 31 August 2016 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), 
Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Rana, Rasib, 
Swindlehurst and Wright) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 

  



 
 

 

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st July 2016 

 
1 - 6  

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 

 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
4.   Hollow Hill Lane - Experimental Scheme 

 
7 - 16 Foxborough, 

Langley St 
Mary’s and 
Langley 

Kederminster 

5.   Slough Real Time Passenger Information 
 

17 - 20  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
6.   Neighbourhood Services Garage Licence Review 

 
21 - 24  

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

25 - 28  

8.   Attendance Record 
 

29 - 30  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 3rd November 2016   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 



 

 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 21st July, 2016. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Morris, Plenty, Swindlehurst 

and Wright 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Nazir   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Rana and Rasib 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were provided in relation to the meeting’s business. 
 

2. Election of Chair for 2016 - 17  
 
The nomination of Councillor Plenty was moved and seconded. There being 
no other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Plenty be elected to the position of Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2016 – 17. 
 
(At this point, Cllr Plenty took the Chair). 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2016 - 17  
 
The nomination of Cllr Morris was moved and seconded. There being no other 
nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Morris be elected to the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2016 – 17. 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th March 2016  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 29th March 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

5. Member Questions  
 
Responses to member’s questions raised prior to the meeting were circulated 
to members. The following points were raised in subsequent discussions: 
 
 
Allotments 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.07.16 

 

• The Panel voiced concerns that undertakings given in October 2015 
were not being fulfilled. Plots remained vacant despite a lengthy 
waiting list; the Chair of the Panel would circulate the Slough 
Allotments Federation (SAF) plan with members. 

• The lack of a dedicated officer, and the problems regarding the cost 
efficiency of the service, had led to it losing priority in Slough Borough 
Council (SBC) plans. Members wished to discuss whether the service 
was sustainable, cost effective and could benefit from increased one-
off fees or more radical reshaping of the service (e.g. adoption of a 
social enterprise model). 

• Members also had concerns over fly tipping, and whether this was the 
primary purpose for which some renting allotments were using plots. 

 
Housing 
 

• SBC were accommodating more leavers since the policy was changed 
to facilitate this. However, members remained concerned that those on 
the register were not being housed as efficiently as was desirable. 

• Recent case law had begun to erode the effect of some of the changes 
introduced by SBC to its allocation scheme. For this reason, it was 
decided that the scheme would be reviewed as part of the developing 
Housing Strategy. This would provide an opportunity to review the 
inclusion of care leavers in Band A. Given the statutory nature of this 
process, this would likely take around 6 – 9 months. 

• SBC retained the duty of care to those who left the SBC area; this 
applied until they were 24. SBC held data on this to enable effective 
tracking of individuals, although acknowledged that there was still work 
required. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That an agenda item on allotments be added to the work programme 
for January 2017. 

2. That officers would obtain in depth information on care leavers’ housing 
and circulate to members of the Panel. 

 
6. Transport Matters 

 
The tabled report addressed the following matters: 
 
Real Time Passenger Information 
 

• Detection rates remained disappointing, at around 60 – 65%. This had 
risen to around 75 – 80%, but the constant changes in fleet (despite 
agreements that new buses would have the equipment) had negatively 
impact on detection. 

• A meeting with Buckinghamshire County Council had discussed similar 
issues with the same service. The service was open for re-procurement 
in early 2017, and should this be undertaken then key performance 
indicators (KPIs) would be set with clear minimum thresholds. 

Page 2



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.07.16 

 

• On the 81 service, data could be accessed. However, JMW’s system 
could not display this data in a meaningful fashion for bus users. 

• The 7 series buses were not showing up on the system, despite the 
length of their service in Slough. 

• Overall, SBC’s subsidy for the service was just under £200,000. The 
matter had been escalated to First’s Managing Director, but SBC had 
exhausted the options available under the present contract. 

• A meeting would take place with First and JMW on the issue; SBC was 
not satisfied with explanations related to software issues. 

• Should re-procurement be pursued regarding RTPI, it was anticipated 
that an impa
[...]

Page 3



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.07.16 

 

 

• A press release had been issued by SBC on 20th July regarding the 
experimental closure. The SMaRT scheme (early 2017) and HS2 
(awaiting Royal Assent) were major projects. In addition, Cemex were 
looking to extract gravel in the Richings Park area. 

• Given these pressures, the closure of Chequers Bridge would start on 
2nd August 2016 and last for 18 months. A further press release would 
be issued in later July 2016. 

• Members raised concerns that the full reasons for this measure were 
not clear with the public. Part of this could be explained by the 
technical nature of present communications, which may require 
amendment in future. 

• However, it needed to be considered that the Heathrow Express Depot 
needed to move from Old Oak Common by 2019. 

 
Programming of road works 
 

• SBC had been under pressure to complete any road works by the end 
of the financial year (April 2017). However, the situation had been 
improved to an extent by an extension of this to July 2017. 

• SBC’s main contractors (Balfour Beatty) have put in place mechanisms 
to mitigate the impact of the workload. At first, the east side of the SBC 
area had been targeted, and this focus would move to the west in 
October 2016. The work in the area of the Copthorne roundabout 
would finish in November 2016; however, at the present time the 
contractor had limited traffic to one lane, causing congestion. Night 
work had been used to try and limit this impact. 

• In cases where there appeared to be little or no work conducted in 
closed-off areas, SBC was raising such cases but was limited in its 
powers to stop practices. 

 
Canal basin 
 

• The planned work would connect the North and South banks and 
ensure that users would avoid having to use the lengthy loop around 
the station. A cycle route formed part of the bid to the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 

• The Asset Management team were dealing with any issues related to 
Slough Urban Renewal. The  Canal and River Trust and the local 
residents’ forum were fully involved in the process. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That an agenda item on RTPI would be added to the meeting on 8th 
September 2016, with First to send a representative to attend. 

2. That an agenda item on Hollow Hill Lane / Chequers Bridge would be 
added to the meeting for 8th September 2016. 

3. That the bid on proposals for the Canal Basin be circulated to members 
of the Panel. 

 
7. Housing - Performance Management and Reporting  

Page 4



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.07.16 

 

 
The Housing team were currently working on an updated Business Plan for 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). This would investigate matters such as 
the future of Slough’s housing stock, the viability of present arrangements and 
proposed future arrangements, potential challenges posed by future 
legislation (e.g. higher rents for families with a combined income in excess of 
£31,000 per annum) and whether SBC would be forced to sell its higher 
valued housing stock. As part of this, effective management of SBC’s housing 
stock would be central to its continued service. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Whilst the plans would take some time to complete, the main ideas will 
have been formed by the autumn of 2016. 

• SBC officers and Councillors had worked together in formulating the 
indicators used in monthly reporting. These would also be taken as an 
agenda item by the Panel, once every 6 months to widen the debate on 
performance. However, officers were keen to select the best measures 
rather than overburden the Panel with information which may be of 
limited use for anyone beyond experts in the area. 

• Performance on void properties was currently below expectations. 
However, there was a limited amount of supplementary information to 
use in analysis, as SBC did not directly control this matter. Some 
benchmarking had been undertaken to establish the level of 
performance, but this would need to be revisited. 

• There could be some opportunity to undertake a wider investigation 
into SBC’s garage stock, and the feasibility for investment to improve it. 

• Many of the indicators were presently rated as performing badly under 
the ‘red / amber / green’ system.  

• Members requested that Councillors and residents should be involved 
in establishing a Panel to discuss performance, referring major 
concerns to SBC’s Scrutiny Function. Online information for residents 
on performance should also be available. 

• SBC was committed to ensuring that residents were heard in 
discussion on housing performance. In addition, it wanted to ensure 
that a wide range of views were heard, rather than having such forums 
dominated by a select group of residents. 

• By January 2017, SBC would be in full possession of the facts on its 
housing stock. This would improve service provision and ensure that 
re-procurement of support services would be undertaken in the most 
effective manner available. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That SBC officers undertake work on forming a Panel including 
Councillors and residents, dedicated to evaluating the performance of 
the Housing Service. 

2. That Councillors be nominated by the Panel to meet with the 
Resident’s Panel. 

3. That future reports on performance include refinements based on the 
Panel’s requests (e.g. benchmarking data). 

Page 5



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.07.16 

 

4. That the Panel receive an agenda item on the wider engagement 
strategy for residents at the meeting on 3rd November 2016. 

5. That an agenda item on Housing Repair, Maintenance and 
Improvement (RMI) be added to the work programme as appropriate. 

 
8. Local Authority Housing - Service Charges  

 
The report updated the Panel on the impact of changes in rent policy. As 
these were no longer set by SBC, £30 million would be lost to the service over 
the 30 year period of the HRA Business Plan. Service charges had risen by 
0.8%, but this would be taken up by inflation and therefore not change the 
service received by tenants. 
 
The Housing Management IT system had now been completed. This would 
eventually allow tenants to see an itemised list of the costs for services 
received; however, the repairs part had not yet been integrated onto the 
system, so information was not complete. As a result, the information was not 
yet publically available; the new system would be tested in December 2016 to 
ascertain the accuracy of this information before it was shared with residents. 
When practicable, SBC was committed to full disclosure of information on 
service charges. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

9. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved: that the following items be added to the work programme: 

• 8th September 2016: Real Time Passenger Information and Hollow Hill 
Lane road closures. 

• 3rd November 2016: Engagement strategy for housing. 

• 17th January 2017: Allotments and housing KPIs. 

• 4th April 2017: Development Initiative Slough Housing. 

• To be allocated dates as appropriate:  

• Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

• Regeneration Strategy 

• Housing Repair, Maintenance and Improvement (RMI) 

• Service Charge Information 

• Garages 

• Local Plan. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 8th September 2016  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 9.27 pm) 

Page 6



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    8th September 2016 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Savio DeCruz – Head of Transport and Highways  

01753 875640 
(For all enquiries) Masum Choudhury – Transport Strategy 01753 874801  

       
WARD(S): Foxborough, Langley St Mary’s and Langley Kederminster 
 

PART I  
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
HOLLOW HILL LANE – EXPERIMENTAL SCHEME   

 
1 Purpose of Repor
[...]


Page 8



 

b) Risk Management  
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

None None There are no risks, threats 
or opportunities arising 
from the report. 

 
 
c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no legal or Human Rights Act implications relating to the content of this 
report. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
There is no identified need for the completion of EIA relating to this report. 

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1   Background:  

Following submission of the HS2 Hybrid Bill application to parliament in November 

2013 and subsequent additional provisions, Slough Borough Council had initially 

petitioned against AP2 and AP4 in relation to the relocation of the Heathrow Express 

depot to Langley.  HS2 Ltd have since participated in ongoing discussions with Local 

Authorities and stakeholders, however are progressing with plans that impact on 

many including Slough residents and businesses situated in the Langley area. 

 

5.2 Due to the planned relocation of the Heathrow Express depot to Langley and from 

the currently available information it is apparent that there are plans for major civil 

works including construction, diversion and upgrading of rail infrastructure.  The 

proposed project would therefore require significant work to and around the railway 

bridge on Hollow Hill Lane.  Inevitably this will require the closure of Hollow Hill Lane 

where a single two-way traffic lane currently passes under the rail bridge. 

 

5.3 The Bill is currently under consideration at the House of Lords following which Royal 

Assent, though unconfirmed, is likely to be granted by the end of 2016.  HS2’s 

current construction plans for the depot is for a minimum period of 2 years and a 

temporary road closure is part of the construction plan.   

 

5.4 HS2 is just one of a number of planned national strategic projects in the area 

expected to happen between 2017 and 2014.  Others include:   

 

•    The Smart motor
[...]
 

 

N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
 &
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
6
 –
 1
7
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

2
1
/0
7
/2
0
1
6
 

0
8
/0
9
/2
0
1
6
 

0
3
/1
1
/2
0
1
6
 

1
7
/0
1
/2
0
1
7
 

0
2
/0
3
/2
0
1
7
 

0
4
/0
4
/2
0
1
7
 

A
n
d
e
rs
o
n
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

N
. 
H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

M
o
rr
is
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

R
a
n
a
 

A
p
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

R
a
s
ib
 

A
p
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

W
ri
g
h
t 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

  
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st July 2016
	4 Hollow Hill Lane - Experimental Scheme
	4 - Appendix A - Langley Experimental Scheme

	5 Slough Real Time Passenger Information
	6 Neighbourhood Services Garage Licence Review
	7 Forward Work Programme
	7 - Appendix A - Work Programme 2016 - 17

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 8th September, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Davis, 
N Holledge, Rana, Swindlehurst and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker, Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 
Matloob, Nazir, Sohal and Strutton 

PART 1

11. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Plenty declared that he had submitted a letter to the local press regarding 
Hollow Hill Lane.

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st July 2016 

Resolved:
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2016 be approved as 

an accurate record.
2. That for subsequent meetings of the Panel, an actions arising sheet be 

added to the agenda.
3. That the proposed membership from the Residents’ Board be amended 

to include 3 tenants and 1 leaseholder.

13. Slough Real Time Passenger Information 

The members had received an update on detection rates for the 7 series 
routes, with rates remaining in the range of 56 – 65%. As a result, the Panel 
wished to move towards a resolution of the issue given the amount of 
discussion it had generated in previous meetings.

First Bus shared many of the Panel’s reservations. It also ran a similar service 
in Hampshire and Dorset, where detection rates were far higher; however, it 
had encountered a similar pattern in Southampton. The cause of this was 
assigned to the supplier (JMW), whose system did not offer the reporting or 
remote access available in Hampshire and Dorset. In addition, the system 
used in these areas held historical data, which allowed for analysis on 
punctuality.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Given the relatively recent decision to adopt Real Time Passenger 
Information (RTPI), members questioned the value it represented. 
Officers replied that, whilst at the time of the decision (2010) the 
system may have been adequate, there were questions as to whether 
the supplier had upgraded to mirror the IT which was currently 
available.



2
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.09.16

2

 JMW acknowledged the issue with real time systems. Software and 
equipment would be upgraded in September 2016, which was 
expected to have a swift impact on detection rates; this would be 
evaluated in the autumn of 2016. However, JMW used different 
technology to that it employed in Southampton, with the issue centring 
on bus equipment. They would be discussing the situation with First 
Bus and report back to the Panel.

 The various iterations of systems also had an impact on detection 
rates. The service in Portsmouth had received a significant outlay of 
capital but saw little improvement. However, once they adopted the 
system used in the rest of Hampshire a significant increase in detection 
rates occurred. The Hampshire system had been constructed on the 
basis of a one-off grant, and was now run by First Bus which allowed 
local authorities to save money.

 As an example of the expenditure to be expected, in Hampshire 240 
buses used the system. It cost £900,000 in 2014, and as well as 
offering RTPI it provided on-bus WiFi and announcements on the next 
stop. Slough would be looking to install any system in a fleet of 57 
buses. 

 Once installed, the local authority would manage the infrastructure and 
First Bus the equipment on buses.

 The current contract with JMW was due to end in March 2017. SBC 
was looking at the next action after this; for example, retrofitting could 
be requirement of any retendering exercise. However, there could be a 
significant cost regarding information boards at bus stops, as these 
cost approximately £1,500 per unit.

 Prior to any retendering process, SBC would review the cost of hosting 
the system. They would also undertake a visit to Hampshire to review 
their system and evaluate retrofitting options.

 80% was the target for detection rates by the end of September 2016 
once the upgrade had been completed. However, members expressed 
concerns that improvement may not be enough to justify the system; 
even a rate of 80% would leave a typical commuter in possession of 
erroneous information twice a week.

 RTPI was not showing on display boards because of the interaction 
with ticket machines on buses. It was an automatic system, so could 
not be blamed on drivers failing to operate it.

Resolved: that the Panel receive an update on RTPI on 3rd November 
2016, to include actions taken by the supplier, possible 
protection for SBC in any future retendering and information on 
the visit to evaluate the system used in Hampshire.

14. Member Questions 

The written answers to questions submitted by members were circulated to 
the Panel. In addition, the following points were made:



3
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.09.16

3

 Regarding the safety of bus routes, each route had an analysis 
undertaken on its impact on both safety and traffic. This analysis 
included known ‘hot spots’. However, on occasions encroachment of 
buses over road markings was inevitable. At present, there were no 
major concerns although the situation was continually monitored.

 A question was raised regarding a sharp turn at a ‘hot spot’. This had 
raised concerns over its impact on the route used by emergency 
services to access Wexham Park Hospital and the potential for road 
blocking. The member raising this question was minded to refer this to 
the Traffic Commissioner for the region.

Resolved: that the formal risk assessment regarding the turn out of Haymill 
Road onto Lower Britwell Road be shared with the Panel.

15. Hollow Hill Lane - Experimental Scheme 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The 18 months referred to in the experimental scheme did not dictate 
that the road closure would last 18 months. Instead, the scheme would 
see the first 6 months used for gathering information on the closure, 
followed by 12 months to consult and formulate a future plan. By the 
end of the 18 months a final decision would need to be made; however, 
it could be made sooner.

 Members asked if the closure could be terminated after 3 months. SBC 
was not looking to assess the closure itself, but rather the wider impact 
on traffic across neighbouring areas. This would take time to become 
clear as road users adapted to the closure. Ultimately, SBC did not 
have a range of options; the bridge would either remain open or close. 
Discussions with partners had been ongoing and mitigation had been 
assessed, and the public had been asked to identify areas subject to 
traffic pressure since the closure.

 2017 may see Western Rail submitting an application for works. As a 
result, in the long term closure may prove to be inevitable, regardless 
of residents’ views. 

 SBC was committed to engagement with residents throughout the 
process. As a result, traffic surveys had been designed to be open 
ended to allow for full information to be gathered on the wider impact 
on traffic.

 Other closures had a duration of 3 months. Officers agreed that we 
could review the closure similar to other closures.

 Royal Assent for the HS2 rail link was due to be given by the end of 
2016. Subsequent to this, a contractor for the related work could well 
be appointed in the spring of 2017. This would involve the 
commencement of work on the Heathrow Express depot, and this site 
should be operational before the end of 2019. Network Rail was likely 
to submit an application in 2017, with a decision possible in early 2018. 
Once this was approved, work could commence in 2019 – 2020; at this 
stage, the road was likely to be closed permanently.



4
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.09.16

4

 A replacement road under the bridge would involve a significant 
amount of expenditure. The figure of £20 million was just to cover the 
road work for HS2 and the movement of their equipment. Given the 
fact that Western Rail was also undertaking excavation work, any such 
replacement road would have to start beyond the canal in the area. As 
a result, it was impossible to give a precise estimate on the cost but it 
was likely to prove extremely expensive.

 Members raised concerns over the size of the area affected by the 
closure. SBC had made it clear in the consultation document that it 
wanted residents to share their experience of the closure, and was 
simultaneously collecting data and using Western Rail’s information to 
analyse the impact. The recent re-opening of schools after the summer 
holidays was also now a factor.

 SBC was committed to clarity and transparency. However, given the 
nature of this initiative, negotiations with third parties which were not 
disclosable were involved. At present, a number of partners were 
contributing to the compilation of a mitigation package. The area under 
discussion included the Colnbrook bypass and the Langley High Street. 
However, not all areas may be possible to cover in the final package, 
hence the need to prioritise work based on the analysis currently being 
undertaken. Members would also be involved in the selection of these 
priorities.

 Members also raised concerns over the other impacts which could be 
felt by Langley residents. Given that gravel extraction would be 
required during the future construction work, questions were raised as 
to whether this would also be routed through Langley, and whether 
cost considerations would see the area seen as the cheapest option for 
any infrastructure work. There were concerns that road safety was 
being compromised as drivers became aggressive to exit side streets.

 Western Rail would receive funding from the Department for Transport, 
meaning that there was likely to be £600 – 700 million of public money 
to help deliver the scheme. As a result, SBC would need to react as 
soon as possible, plan and negotiate the best package; if it left 
planning later, its position with Western Rail would be weaker. Given 
that this was a national project, it could also become less of a priority in 
planning if SBC did not clarify its position in the near future.

 Members also raised concerns as to whether Local Neighbourhood 
Action Groups had been made aware of this meeting, and whether the 
scheme had an impact on local residents’ health, the local economy, 
safety or the image of Slough.

 Members also raised concerns over the possibility of mitigation 
schemes, given the limited potential for road widening in Langley. The 
closure would end a route used for 50 years and impact on road users 
across the area. In response, SBC and South Bucks District Council 
had explored options on a new bridge and also involved HS2 and 
Network Rail. A location had been identified and the work assessed to 
be possible; however, it was also extremely expensive. Given the 
future work, it would require 5 metres of clearance for the 
embankment, another 3 for the trains and an additional 2 metres for 
electrification equipment. Land in the area would also require 



5
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.09.16

5

sterilisation, and neighbouring local authorities withdrew support when 
the size of work needed became clear.

 Members also raised concerns regarding the use of the bridge by a 
local farmer whilst it remained closed to emergency services. 
Regarding this matter, the farmer had not been notified of the closure 
by the neighbouring local authorities. The issue was raised with SBC 
when the farmer’s need to harvest his land was brought to officers’ 
attention; the possibility of using alternative machinery was discussed 
but the timescales involved did not allow for this. Access for the farmer 
has been granted to enable the harvesting of the fields; this means that 
a second visit will be granted. The arrangement was strictly one-off in 
exceptional circumstances; however, members did raise the potential 
image this could portray to local residents. 

 SBC officers requested that local residents contact them to help shape 
the mitigation. At the time of the meeting, SBC had received over 100 
responses although this figure did not include social media. There 
would also be a series of public meetings throughout the autumn of 
2016, and sessions with the Stakeholders Working Group and ward 
members. Issues caused by the closure would be clear before 
discussions with Network Rail took place.

 Members could scrutinise the proposed mitigation package once it was 
compiled; officers had delegated authority with regards to completing 
the arrangement.

 Members raised concerns over communications regarding the closure; 
were they given sufficient notice or only informed 48 hours beforehand, 
and were they made aware prior to this that closure was likely at some 
stage?

 A local resident had noted blocked traffic from Junction 5 of the M4 to 
Langley High Street on 7th September 2016, and Harrow Market to St 
Bernard’s School on 8th September. In addition, the area from the Red 
Lion to Harrow Market was blocked. Local residents were concerned 
that this did not need to continue for the whole period; would SBC have 
gathered enough information by the end of 3 months?

 Information gathered by local residents before the closure also 
suggested that there would now be an extra 1,000 vehicles using other 
roads in Langley between 7am and 8.30am. This additional pressure 
on a system already prone to traffic problems was causing major hold 
ups, with many in the area feeling that the impact on their lives was not 
acceptable. Equally, a letter had been sent to SBC on 3rd August 2016 
but no response had yet been received.

Resolved: The Panel recommend that Cabinet review the experimental 
scheme within the first 3 months and assess whether Slough 
Borough Council will have compiled sufficient information by this 
date to make an informed decision on the matter.

16. Neighbourhood Services Garage Licence Review 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:



6
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.09.16

6

 960 letters regarding parking bays had been sent; of these, 601 had 
been returned and 297 approved.

 The Panel wished to conduct an inquiry into a fraud audit; this would be 
taken later in the Municipal Year.

Resolved:
1. That the Panel take an item on garages on 3rd November 2016, to 

scrutinise a model licence and discuss which party is liable for the 
upkeep of garages.

2. That the Panel scrutinise a Fraud Audit on 4th April 2017.

17. Forward Work Programme 

In addition to the points made earlier regarding the Panel’s work programme, 
the following decisions were made:

Resolved:
1. That the item on Service Charges be taken on 17th January 2017.
2. That the Scrutiny Officer arrange a date for the item on RMI with 

officers.
3. That the item on the HRA Business Plan be taken on 3rd November 

2016.
4. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would decide how to 

allocate scrutiny of the Local Plan on 17th November 2016.

18. Attendance Record 

Resolved: that the attendance record be noted.

19. Date of Next Meeting - 3rd November 2016 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.01 pm and closed at 9.24 pm)


